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Pages 17-29 are Q1 In what area of the municipality do you
results from south St. live?
Clements Only Answered: 303 Skipped: 5

Highway 44...

Highway 44...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
North of Highway 44 (Ward 2) 36.96% 12
South of Highway 44 (Ward 1) 63.04% 191
Total 303
Q2 How many people live in your
household?
Answered: 304 Skipped: 4
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
2 or less 40.46% 123
3ord 45.72% 139
5 or more 13.82% 42
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Total 304

Q3 How important are recreation facilities
and services to you?

Answered: 308 Skipped: 0

Not at all
important

Somewhat
unimportant

Neither
important or...

Somewhat
important

Very important _

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Not at all important 5.52% 17
Somewhat unimportant 1.95% 6
Neither important or unimportant 5.84% 18
Somewhat important 38.96% 120
Very important 47.73% 147
Total 308

Q4 How satisfied are you with the current
recreation facilities and services?

Answered: 303 Skipped: 5
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Very
unsatisfied

Somewhat
unsatisfied

Neither
satisfied or...

Somewhat
satisfied
Very satisfied I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Very unsatisfied 29.70% 90
Somewhat unsatisfied 28.05% 85
Neither satisfied or unsatisfied 27.39% 83
Somewhat satisfied 11.88% 36
Very satisfied 2.97% 9

Total 303

Q5 Did you ever use the Narol/Gonor
Community Centre or the old Donald
School property for recreation services in
the past?

Answered: 305 Skipped: 3
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Never

Rarely (a few
times a year)

Occasionally
(less than o...

Often (2 or
more times a...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Answer Choices Responses
Never 69.51%
Rarely (a few times a year) 8.85%
Occasionally (less than once a month) 9.18%
Often (2 or more times a month) 12.46%

Total

Q6 The Municipal Council is considering
investing in recreation infrastructure in
South St. Clements. How would you like to
see this money invested?

Answered: 272 Skipped: 36
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50% in outdoor
amenities su...

100% in a
building,...

100% in
outdoor...

100% in a
regional...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

50% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures and sports fields and 50% in a building 58.82% 160

100% in a building, parking and a small outdoor component (parking and some green space) 14.71% 40
100% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures, community stage/bandstand, skateboard park, tennis courts 23.16% 63
100% in a regional facility located outside the municipality 3.31% 9
Total 272
# Other (please specify) Date
1 better facilities for seniors 5/7/2016 12:50 PM
2 Add an outdoor skating rink and a daycare facility. 5/5/2016 8:16 AM
3 The facilities in East Selkirk are under utilized as are the schools. You have tourism as one of the RMs priorities and 5/4/2016 10:53 AM
yet nothing allotted to allowing access to the Red River. You have a building and pay very little to allow residents use
the facilities in East St Paul why spend monies on amenities already in place. | have spoken with residents in the
Donald road area and they were not aware they had access to East St Pauls facililties. A building and fields are only
part of the cost as maintenance and staff will also eat into the RMs budget.
4 Outdoor items like a stage and trails can easily be added afterwards, harder to add more to the building. 5/3/2016 3:57 PM
5 The municipality had the perfect location on Henderson Highway but the past Council sold it for two building lots and 5/3/2016 2:39 PM
the Council has bought land in a slough on Donald Road.
6 If the money to be invested has allready been collected through taxes give it back. If from voluntary donations, let the 5/3/2016 2:07 PM
donors decide.
7 Why is only the South designated for recreation??? 5/3/2016 1:13 PM
8 Bike path and parking for fishing along 204 or at least a shoulder, best driving views but so dangerous 5/3/2016 9:12 AM
9 i believe for the RM of St. Clements to spend money on recreation facilities in the south region is ridiculous. If anything 5/3/2016 7:51 AM
partner with the RM of East St. Paul to create better/larger facilities closer to the city where everyone commutes
anyway. St. Clements should focus limited resources on fixing infrastructure including implementing the Henderson
highway sewer project and fixing existing roads.
10 I'd like to see a centre like gateway community club 5/3/2016 5:23 AM
11 Fix the roads first, ditch drainage, minimize trucking in residential neiborhoods, less developments, spend the money 5/2/2016 9:15 PM

on the existing issues. Maybe ask if we'd rather have lower property taxes instead. Like wtf
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fix the drainage of christie creek first before you waste money for recreational activities.
75% on building, 25% on outdoors

Hiking trails boat launch on the red socks for fishing

| want to see biking and walking paths. Rec centres are big bucks for nothing!

Fix the roads first...there awful

NONE! We have other priorities that are needed in the Municipality!

prefer in north st. clements

I would like to see a regional facility located centrally in Lockport, with a fitness centre for all ages, and not just
another hockey arena. Lockport is a destination, and as such, should be developed, and embraced as a centre for
commerce within the Municipality. I'm not in favour of development at Donald road. I'm in favour of trail systems
throughout the municipality.

I am a yoga instructor and would like to have a location where | can instruct yoga and wellness classes in my
Community to improve the health of our residents

We need a year round pool!
A nice big multiplex in Selkirk
| would much rather see this money invested in our horrible roads.

The facilities at the East Selkirk Rec Center and East St. Paul is sufficient for sports the area. | suggest money be
donated to these facilities.

Keep enough surrounding area to add additional outdoor activities in the future.

Suggest atleast 70% invested into outdoor trail systems, sport fields with a smaller multi use building! Something
similar to East slk. ball fields! | would like to see something that brings people in the area together! That's country life!
It is terrible that people move here from Wpg and then they are scared to talk or associate with persons living around
them!!!

Would like an ice skating rink, skate board rink, tennis courts

we have enough recreation facility's.the es rec centre is under utilized as it is.use the money to continue with the
sewer project.

| think we need a fitness Gym , so that we can still exercise in the winter. we want to remain healthy and fit even in the
winter. also a indoor swimming pool . for the winter and summer for lessons and exercises.

| would prefer that the municipality focus on fixing roads and drainage, garbage, recycling and ensure development in
a responsible manner

I would like to see a building that allows for the use by all ages and also some outdoor facilities such as a baseball
diamond and soccer field.

Don't spend any money. Keep out taxes as low as possible.

Repair our roads! East St Paul has facilities (15 min away), Selkirk and St Andrews have facilities (15 and 10 minutes

I would like to see the current rec centre in East Selkirk get updated. If the RM has that kind of money, you should fix
what you already have.

do building first, then add outdoor after

Building including daycare and multipurpose room but need outdoor facilities for hockey rink, splash pad, play
structure

Please include physical facilities for older people. A walking track (both indoor and outdoor) would be used. Note many
people use the Settlers Northeast Greenway. Some of those people don't have the money to join a private facility, but
if they have access to a place to exercise affordably, they will use it.

| like option 1 but feel we need to ensure our youth is included in the recreation facilities as well as our seniors.

It would be nice to include an indoor greenspace for "winter" well bing. All ages could benefit from that. The building is
most important. The outdoor components can be added in future phases through user fundraising/community efforts.
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5/2/2016 8:41 PM

5/2/2016 8:05 PM

5/2/2016 8:02 PM

5/2/2016 7:05 PM

5/2/2016 7:01 PM

5/2/2016 6:47 PM

5/2/2016 6:10 PM

5/2/2016 10:16 AM

5/1/2016 11:28 PM

4/30/2016 10:44 AM

4/29/2016 1:17 PM

4/29/2016 11:54 AM

4/28/2016 8:11 PM

4/28/2016 6:09 PM

4/28/2016 3:26 PM

4/28/2016 1:10 PM

4/28/2016 11:15 AM

4/28/2016 11:02 AM

4/28/2016 9:09 AM

4/27/2016 9:34 PM

4/27/2016 8:48 PM

4/27/2016 6:25 PM

4/27/2016 3:12 PM

4/27/2016 2:58 PM

4/27/2016 2:55 PM

4/27/2016 2:51 PM

4/27/2016 2:48 PM

4/27/2016 2:42 PM
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(note: also chose 100% in a building, parking and a small outdoor component)
Do it right the first time

Paths, outdoor pplaystructures, environmental green space

(note: also chose 100% in outdoor amenities)

A building with broad capabilities is fundamental to successful use by residents. Sports field/tennis courts etc. would
duplicate existing facilities elsewhere and would not be fully used with additional committments for coaches/organized
leagues, etc. Outdoor paved pathways would be an excellent utilization of the RM's capabilities.

More interested in beaches area where there is less recreation opportunities -- would love to see inside pickleball
courts be made near Grand beach area

The area of south St. Clements is a collection of houses. To make it a true community, you need a community centre
where residents, young and old can come together to engage in a multitude of different activities, and develop
relationships and common goals.

Something with year round use besides a hall. Not another soccer/baseball diamond.
A splash pad would be great for the kids!
More than 50% for outdoor amenities, not a large building.

We need somewhere close to go, not necessarily for organized sports, but even just to get together for a ball game or
soccer game or hockey rink. We also need a play structure for the young children. Also we do need a building for
indoor activities, meeting rooms, etc. | was at the last meeting at Corpus Christi and got the impression that we have
to pick a few choices because there is not enough money to build a community that would emcompass both outdoor
and sufficient building size.

I would like to see funding for day care in the northern region of the municipality.

Based on the fact that EAst St Paul has also undertaken this same process and that there are currently facilities in
East St Paul which we have utilized in the past for our own now grown boys , | do not see the reson for duplicating
such effort and expense on similar services especially when the greater portion of our population is aging and housing
is in close proximity to those same facilities.

We need walking/running trails.
A 1/4 mile drag strip facility 100%
Old rail line converted to paved path

Outdoor rink was something that we used all the time. Would be nice to have that back. Red River Community Club is
a good example of what would work there, add a gym and some programs

It would be nice to have an outdoor skating rink in the winter
Green space needs to be conserved. Too any buildings already.
An arena would be used for 6 months of the year full time. Outdoor recreation is important too.

waterpark, just off highway 59. so lake goers can stop on their way to and from the lake to play. money maker , can
pay for itself.

Build a state of the art arena like the sunova arena in stonewall half curling rink half hockey rink

Only invest funds that are raised from the south portion. do not raise taxes from farmland in the north to pay for fitness
gyms for commuters in the south.

Swimming pool, hot tubs(note: this respondent also chose 100% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures,
community stage, etc)

Also hot tub and splash pad. Maybe spend 75% to 80% on the building.

Whatever you do, do it right. Make it state of the art so people will be attracted to come. Start with one thing: ie.
wading pool/splash pad and see how many people are interested.

Q7 If a building was constructed, how
would you rate the following components?

Answered: 303 Skipped: 5
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4/27/2016 2:39 PM

4/27/2016 2:31 PM

4/27/2016 2:27 PM

4/27/2016 2:25 PM

4/27/2016 2:23 PM

4/27/2016 2:18 PM

4/27/2016 2:07 PM

4/27/2016 1:51 PM

4/27/2016 1:31 PM

4/27/2016 1:13 PM

4/27/2016 1:08 PM

4/27/2016 12:31 PM

4/27/2016 12:29 PM

4/27/2016 12:22 PM

4/27/2016 12:07 PM

4/27/2016 11:58 AM

4/27/2016 11:52 AM

4/27/2016 11:52 AM

4/27/2016 11:50 AM

4/26/2016 8:21 PM

4/26/2016 7:54 PM

4/26/2016 5:31 PM

4/26/2016 3:35 PM

4/26/2016 3:23 PM

4/26/2016 3:09 PM

4/25/2016 4:25 PM
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Wifi and
public...

Daycare

Meeting room

Senior's Room

Fitness gym
with treadmills

Indoor walking
track

Gym
(basketball,...

Multi-purpose

room
0 1 2 4 5 6
Not Somewhat Neither important nor
important unimportant unimportant
Wifi and public computers 24.15% 15.31% 25.17%
71 45 74
Daycare 31.31% 11.11% 10.77%
93 33 32
Meeting room 16.38% 14.29% 28.92%
47 41 83
Senior's Room 17.73% 11.04% 23.41%
53 33 70
Fitness gym with treadmills 14.83% 8.28% 18.97%
43 24 55
Indoor walking track 14.33% 9.22% 14.33%
42 27 42
Gym (basketball, 11.19% 6.44% 18.31%
badminton, etc) 33 19 54
Multi-purpose room 9.73% 9.40% 15.77%
29 28 47
# Additional comments
1 Outdoor skating rink and daycare facility needed.
2 indoor running track
3 Indoor Pool - Very Important Spa/Wellness/Massage - Very Important
4 | am against it.
5 Do not try and compete with the facilities available through the schools.

8/24

Important

21.77%
64

27.27%
81

28.22%
81

29.77%
89

31.03%
90
36.18%

106

43.39%
128

40.27%
120

SurveyMonkey
9 10
Very Total Weighted
important Average
13.61%
40 294 2.85
19.53%
58 297 2.93
12.20%
35 287 3.06
18.06%
54 299 3.19
26.90%
78 290 347
25.94%
76 293 3.50
20.68%
61 295 3.56
24.83%
74 298 3.61

Date

5/5/2016 8:16 AM

5/4/2016 9:03 PM

5/3/2016 10:05 PM

5/3/2016 1:13 PM

5/3/2016 9:58 AM
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all are commendable thoughts - again partner with east st. paul to create a remarkable facility including all those,
combining pool, rinks, etc expanding on the seven oaks hickey rink concept

Fix the roads first, ditch drainage, minimize trucking in residential neiborhoods, less developments, spend the money
on the existing issues. Maybe ask if we'd rather have lower property taxes instead. Like wtf

build A POOL THAT CAN BEUSED BY ALL RESIDENTS YEAR ROUND ,AS SENIORS AND ALL FAMILY
MEMBERS.

An indoor swimming pool that provides swimming lessons would be nice too
gym facilities are available for kids at their schools...look towards those over 20
A gym would be awesome

Indoor affordable fitness centre. We have 6 mons. Of winter, and not all taxpayers play or watch hockey! This makes
more sense than another hockey arena.

Multi sport pool complex.

Meeting room and seniors room could be combined into the multi purpose room as well as the computers and wifi
Swimming pool would be brilliant

Are these services not already available in Selkirk?

Wifi would be important, but public computers | think wouldn't be all that important. Most people have phones or
computers of their own.

The provincial government should be funding all senior requirements.

Can a room be built that can be sectioned off to serve more than one purpose during the week and converted to a
large gathering space on weekends. ie showers, guest speakers for hosted gatherings

Indoor sand volleyball! A water park would be awesome Indoor or outside wading pool! If trail system is connected to
facility, an outdoor dog park would be nice!

east selkirk has recreation facilities already.waste of money
There are gyms that facilitate exercise. If planning to have this kind of activity ensure user fees are in place
Programming is important as well

Really, really need to look at services that would create a sense of community, there is very little sense of community
in this part of the RM. Very impersonal place, | get it that a lot of people work in WPG and they live in a bedroom
community but there might be a better quality of life if we have services that create a sense of community.

i would like to recreational sports like Pilates and organized events like geo caching

see comments for #6

Ask the kids and youth for ideas

Daycare is very important but then outdoor play structures

| would leave out the gym. People have gym memberships to certain gyms for their own reasons.

Appropriately structure multi-purpose room with portable dividers could accomodate and satisfy a senior's room and a
meeting room as part of it's usage. The more indoor space that has multi-purpose usage optttions assures more
usage opportunities as they arise or change over time.

Greenhouse add on, community garden plots, indoors for vegetables grown in winter.

Room for resnt in order to recoupe some money (socials, etc.)

Add aquatics for the future. eg. hot tub

Do it right the first time

The building should act as an informal meeting centre for residents. This will help create a sense of community.
Not exactly sure where you are planning this...

For the hall something with a false wall that you can rent a huge hall or pull the walls out and make it into some
smaller area to rent.

Outdoor splash pool!
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5/3/2016 7:51 AM

5/2/2016 9:15 PM

5/2/2016 8:41 PM

5/2/2016 7:30 PM

5/2/2016 6:45 PM

5/2/2016 5:44 PM

5/2/2016 10:16 AM

4/30/2016 10:44 AM

4/30/2016 8:29 AM

4/30/2016 7:21 AM

4/29/2016 11:54 AM

4/28/2016 8:58 PM

4/28/2016 8:11 PM

4/28/2016 6:09 PM

4/28/2016 3:26 PM

4/28/2016 11:15 AM

4/28/2016 9:09 AM

4/28/2016 7:08 AM

4/27/2016 8:25 PM

4/27/2016 8:21 PM

4/27/2016 6:25 PM

4/27/2016 3:01 PM

4/27/2016 2:58 PM

4/27/2016 2:55 PM

4/27/2016 2:46 PM

4/27/2016 2:42 PM

4/27/2016 2:39 PM

4/27/2016 2:35 PM

4/27/2016 2:31 PM

4/27/2016 2:23 PM

4/27/2016 2:18 PM

4/27/2016 2:13 PM

4/27/2016 2:02 PM
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39 Indoor fall/winter/spring activities. 4/27/2016 1:51 PM

40 A co-operative nursery school is another option for those with young children. Having seniors help/interact with the 4/27/2016 1:40 PM
children could also be an option.

41 Don't need computers or an indoor walking track. Everyone has a smartphone now, an outdoor walking path would be 4/27/2016 1:13 PM
better.
42 At the meeting it was suggested a walking track would be 33 loops per km. Kind of small. | think wifi is important but 4/27/2016 1:08 PM

not necessarily public computers.

43 Wifi would be okay. 4/27/2016 12:46 PM
44 Wifi and public computers available at Gaynor family library. 4/27/2016 11:50 AM
45 Please make sure the building and grounds are accessible for all ages and abilities. 4/26/2016 5:35 PM
46 don't duplicate private business (fitness gym) or facilities already in place elsewhere such as libraries (wifi and 4/26/2016 3:35 PM

computers). Schools have gyms that can be rented. biggest thing will be hours of operation. if it's not open
evenings/weekends, commuters won't use it and it will be a waste of funds.

47 The community Center should be for the kids who can enjoy it for longer and want to take part in volunteering and 4/26/2016 3:09 PM
helping to keep it alive and grow. Soccer fields and hockey rinks playgrounds and skatepark should be top of the list
not seeing rooms or seniors gathering areas. | would volunteer my time if my kids had a place they can belong too

48 Movie night! BINGO 4/26/2016 3:09 PM

49 | don't think constructing a building is the best place to start. 4/26/2016 2:47 PM

Q8 If funding was invested in outdoor
amenities, how would you rate the following
options? (currently, East St. Paul has many

of these amenities)

Answered: 304 Skipped: 4
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Outdoor
skating rink

Playground

Paved
walking/biki...

Sports field

Toboggan run
with wind...

Unpaved
walking/biki...

Wading
pool/splash pad

Dedicated
ATV/snowmobi...

Duck
ponds/commun...

Skateboard park

Tennis courts

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Not Somewhat Neither important or Important Very Total Weighted
important important unimportant important Average

Outdoor skating rink 10.81% 8.78% 10.47% 38.51% 31.42%

32 26 31 114 93 296 3.71
Playground 9.80% 11.82% 9.12% 38.51% 30.74%

29 35 27 114 91 296 3.69
Paved walking/biking trails 12.75% 7.38% 13.42% 32.55% 33.89%

38 22 40 97 101 298 3.67
Sports field 12.46% 9.34% 19.72% 36.33% 22.15%

36 27 57 105 64 289 3.46
Toboggan run with wind 16.61% 10.17% 17.63% 30.85% 24.75%
shelter 49 30 52 91 73 295 3.37
Unpaved walking/biking 16.10% 12.67% 16.44% 34.93% 19.86%
trails 47 37 48 102 58 292 3.30
Wading pool/splash pad 19.93% 12.50% 16.55% 28.72% 22.30%

59 37 49 85 66 296 3.21
Dedicated ATV/snowmobile 28.57% 10.88% 18.03% 20.41% 22.11%
trails 84 32 53 60 65 294 297
Duck ponds/community 29.90% 14.78% 20.96% 23.37% 11.00%
stage 87 43 61 68 32 291 2.71
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Skateboard park 29.90% 14.43% 25.09% 22.34% 8.25%

87 42 73 65 24 291 2.65
Tennis courts 32.40% 16.38% 29.62% 14.98% 6.62%

93 47 85 43 19 287 247
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Additional comments

NEED SIDE WALKS DOWN COLVILLE

Cross country ski trails

Allow for snowmobile or snowman trails

replace tennis court with pickleball court

Not only does East St Paul have these so does East Selkirk which struggles to have enough youth for teams

Large Musical Stage suitable for larger concerts - Very Important - enjoyable for community members of all ages and
excellent potential for revenue stream for Municipality

Donald School used to have outdoor skating rink with a warmup building which my children and community children
used a lot.

Off leash dog park! Would be needed.
Would the sports fields mean that we would register our kids here now instead of east St. Paul?

Fix the roads first, ditch drainage, minimize trucking in residential neiborhoods, less developments, spend the money
on the existing issues. Maybe ask if we'd rather have lower property taxes instead. Like wtf

Utilizing floodway around Lockport would tie in many amenities and opportunities for cost savings. Trails can be joined
to surrounding areas.

Would like to see space for outdoor seniors activities

My main request would be a paved path connecting the paved path in east St. Paul to the floodway bridge which
connects to the bike bridge to birds hill park.

We have several indoor skating facilities close by already.
Could a multi use facility support a canteen area??

It is not up to a municipality to fund all activities. There needs to be user fees to pay for the facilities as not all
residents use them

No paved shoulders or safe way to bike in Henderson north or south! | don't even have enough lighting on my streets
to walk late at night or bike. Live off Bunns road for 20 years

Don't need a duck pond!!!
Unpaved trails could be a start and in later years it would be nice to see them paved and linking up to Bird's Hill Park.

The problem with dedicated atv/snowmobile trails, is then everything else is off limits. Then there will be a bunch of
regulations and permits, ect. | understand there are a bunch of complete a holes who cause issues with ATVs and
snowmobiles but even with designated trails, they will still be doing whatever they do, nobody will stop them.

activies to socialize and bring the community together in an organized manner. skateboard parks are generally
unsupervised and i dont know if i would want my family going there

See comments for #6
Need some trails on 204 hwy Henderson hwy north

| think its very important to build a state of the art facility in order to grow our community. We need to take care of our
seniors, families and children. We should do extensive surveys to ensure these facilities would be used before moving
forward. It's our future. Let';s do this right!

Do not duplicate things that are already built and not used to capacity. eg. East Selkirk ball grounds, high school
tennis courts in Selkirk

The building is citical to success. It should be built first and be extensive enough to support most interests. The
outdoor facilities can be added in a later phase. the outdoor walking/biking paths would be unique and probably use
the building as a centre focal point.
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Date

5/6/2016 11:06 AM

5/4/2016 9:03 PM

5/4/2016 4:58 PM

5/4/2016 11:31 AM

5/4/2016 10:53 AM

5/3/2016 10:05 PM

5/3/2016 2:39 PM

5/3/2016 5:44 AM

5/2/2016 11:20 PM

5/2/2016 9:15 PM

5/2/2016 10:16 AM

4/28/2016 11:14 PM

4/28/2016 10:06 PM

4/28/2016 6:09 PM

4/28/2016 3:26 PM

4/28/2016 9:09 AM

4/27/2016 9:40 PM

4/27/2016 9:38 PM

4/27/2016 9:34 PM

4/27/2016 8:25 PM

4/27/2016 8:21 PM

4/27/2016 6:25 PM

4/27/2016 4:22 PM

4/27/2016 2:48 PM

4/27/2016 2:27 PM

4/27/2016 2:23 PM
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27 Not yet. Future maybe 4/27/2016 2:14 PM

28 also badminton and squash. Non-league sports - casual, pick-up 4/27/2016 2:10 PM

29 Go fpr #4, investigate all sources for funding. Build in stages, but start with the best. 4/27/2016 2:07 PM

30 The trail along the floodway and bridge was a total waste of tax dollars. I've maybe has seen 9 people on that p.o.s. 4/27/2016 1:51 PM
within Syrs. Please, not another "walking/bike trail".

31 It would be imperative to keep the building as well as outdoor facilities withing the "green building" code to impact the 4/27/2016 1:40 PM
environment as little as possible.

32 Look at how often the tennis courts get used in East St. Paul, they don't. Putting them in here would be a waste of 4/27/2016 1:13 PM
money.

33 | know at the last meeting the majority of the people were seniors and it's important for services to include seniors 4/27/2016 1:08 PM
needs but the future of the community club would depend on younger families. So we do need activities that would
draw them to the club.

34 Climbing wall and washroom facilities. Picnic area and garbage cans. Places to get in the sunshine but also seek 4/26/2016 5:35 PM
shade. Playground equipment that can be used by a variety of ages. Consider adult outdoor workout equipment
alongside the playground.

35 again, don't duplicate what is already there (such as snowmobile trails). outdoor is a much better plan than indoor (as 4/26/2016 3:35 PM
much of what is suggested for that is already available in or near the area).

36 movie theatres in hall one night a wekk or twice a month 4/26/2016 3:23 PM

37 Why should we have a duck pond? If anyone has a good reason | would like to hear it. 4/26/2016 3:09 PM

38 I would like to work and play at this facility. My field of study is Recreation and Leisure, | want to work in this 4/26/2016 3:09 PM
community (the one | grew up in). Get it built! If meetings continue, PLEASE advertise more. We need higher turnouts.
The public has great ideas.

39 Paved trails afford families with children better access for biking and walking while ATV/snowmobile trails already exist 4/26/2016 12:43 PM

with Snowman providing services so St. Clements only needs to be marginally involved.

Q9 Would you like to be involved in the
committee tasked with making recreation
recommendations to Council in fall 2016?

Answered: 300 Skipped: 8

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 12.33% 37
No 87.67% 263
Total 300
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Q11 Additional comments?

Answered: 48 Skipped: 260

Responses

We live in Ward 2 but only by 1 km. From the meeting that was already held it appeared that it had already been
decided that a building and other facilities were a done deal. If there is a committee to make a recreation
recommendation | probably would not be a good person for it as we are not in favour of building new facilities but
rather what is already there but rather address the portions that are missing in the Municipalities other recreation
potentials like the Red River.

good luck- hope it all works out

Never used the Narol/Gonor Community Centre or the old Donald School property before because we did not live
here before it was demolished.

Why should MY taxes benefit only one small area. It would be a long way for me to travel to make use of any facility.
20 years overdue....lots of money wasted in the planning/feasibility studies

2 adults in house, both of us work in the city. It would be nice to come home and stay in the area to go to the gym,
classes, coffee, etc.

| would but | couldn't commit due to work.
this survey dose not affect our area we are in ward 2

Fix the roads first, ditch drainage, minimize trucking in residential neiborhoods, less developments, spend the money
on the existing issues. Maybe ask if we'd rather have lower property taxes instead. Like wtf

No Hunting of any kind south of 44

w e should be addressing the drainage issue in the south end since the expansion of the floodway to save Winnipeg
and let us drown in the runoff,wells running dry.

I'm interested in ward 2. North of 44

Stop wasting our RM Revenue. Spend it on the infrastructure that we NEED.
we would like north st. clements to receive some more recreational assistance
We need a gym!

It is my understanding that the Province has offered free land in the area I'm suggesting. | no that south of 44 has the
heavier residential concentration at the moment and will continue to grow, this should not exclude the north side of 44
as it also continues to grow. A facility needs to be sustainable, and a central location such as Lockport will draw
clientele from all directions. As a child growing up | know that Narol in the south heavily supported East St Paul
recreation centre which I'm sure it still does to this day. The trip to Lockport is still pretty central in terms of travel for
the south and makes more sense for the north although less central. Everyone wins with the Lockport location.

| have been very involved in aquatic recreation and would enjoy this opportunity.

| think the money would be better spent on building a new fire hall in the St. Clemente industrial park to protect the
growing industrial / housing infrastructure in the area.

There needs to be somewhere for the teenagers to go on their atv's and dirt bikes, instead of racing up and down
residential roads doing pop-a-wheelies. It's an accident waiting to happen. They need dedicated trails, or other
activities to do. There's nothing for teens out here.

Date

5/4/2016 10:53 AM

5/4/2016 8:05 AM

5/3/2016 4:59 PM

5/3/2016 1:13 PM

5/3/2016 9:41 AM

5/3/2016 9:32 AM

5/3/2016 9:04 AM

5/3/2016 8:33 AM

5/2/2016 9:15 PM

5/2/2016 9:10 PM

5/2/2016 8:41 PM

5/2/2016 7:05 PM

5/2/2016 6:47 PM

5/2/2016 6:10 PM

5/2/2016 5:44 PM

5/2/2016 10:16 AM

4/30/2016 10:44 AM

4/30/2016 6:54 AM

4/29/2016 3:04 PM
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| think that it is important to plan for the future. The building may need to be planned in stages (expanded upon). The
same goes for outdoor rec. Maybe we start with gravel and improve to paved in the future when funds are available.
Love the idea of a rec facility and hope it turns out to be a community gem.

We did not live in this area when the Donald School/Community Centre was actively being used so we could not
comment.

| am very interested in becoming involved with planning for the design of the new Recreation facility. | have
experience with Barrier Free design and extensive knowledge of Vertical Platform lifts and mobility devices.

quit wasting money

If going ahead with facilities ensure costs are controlled and user fees established

This is taking far too long! The change in mayor seemed to slow down the process.

We have a 5 year old growing up in this area and would love anything to be brought to our area!!!

Let me think about being involved in the committee, maybe ask for volunteers again later in the year, my kids are
pretty much done with community stuff, so not sure if my opinions matter or are valid anymore.

thanks looking forward to it.

Please update your current facilities. Update them and make them more current.

Sorry, to not volunteer. Just don't have the time to devote to this project.

Excited about this initiative!

| do believe this is a great idea that can come to fruition with a lot of hard work and determination.

Creating a hub for recreation and community interaction and engagement is extremely important. Our taxes are low in
comparison to other communities, it's reasonable for us to increase and pay for things we need.

its taking a long time to accomplish something begun in 1999. with a growing community this should be a greater
priority.

Daycare really is needed in the northern region of the municipality. | believe young families would be more inclined to
live and stay in the area if daycare was actually available.

this is a great initiative but may be past the appropriate time. possibly a concerted effort with East St Paul would be
better use. Also as a curler | do not see anywhere in your plans or maps any indication where curling and the East St
Paul curling club is prominently mentioned. possibly you could include this in the future.

| feel we get very little attention in the cottage areas so | believe this has nothing to do with us. Take our taxes offer
nothing in return and present to the people who live in St Clements! But without the cottage taxes all of this would be a
pipe dream! | actually expect this survey to just be dropped and no one actually doing anything.

| already volunteer a lot, so the commitment may be an issue. It would also depend on the 'area’ south of Hwy 44. If it
is in an area that we would travel to, then | would consider volunteering.

Thanks for asking for public input
I would love to see games like bridge and perhaps cribbage offered
can't wait to see the new rec center

Never was answered for number 5 as | did not reside in the community when they were operational. | notice lots of
young families in the area. | think a rec centre would be huge. | see many riding bikes and walking with young kids
along the highway all the time.

Nice to see the public involved instead of a high priced consulting firm that doesn't "get" our needs and wants.

We need to make smart decisions about recreation that takes into account all ages and abilities and looks long terms.
Look at a variety of models not just east St. Paul. Consider looking at the Chief Peguis Trail system and parks that
encourage all ages to engage in rec.

A curling rink close to esms and hts would be able to be used by the school and would help kids be active in the
winter and teach them a physical activity they could do all year around. It would bring tourism to st. Clements when
people travel to bonspiels.

all sounds wonderful for south st. clements but what about the north part of the RM? We don't get any service here at
all (other than road clearing and grading). Don't raise the farmland taxes to pay for more facilities for the commuters
on the south end.
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4/28/2016 8:58 PM

4/28/2016 6:09 PM

4/28/2016 1:00 PM

4/28/2016 11:15 AM

4/28/2016 9:09 AM

4/28/2016 8:27 AM

4/27/2016 9:41 PM

4/27/2016 8:25 PM

4/27/2016 8:21 PM

4/27/2016 3:12 PM

4/27/2016 2:23 PM

4/27/2016 2:02 PM

4/27/2016 1:40 PM

4/27/2016 12:38 PM

4/27/2016 12:32 PM

4/27/2016 12:31 PM

4/27/2016 12:29 PM

4/27/2016 12:02 PM

4/27/2016 11:52 AM

4/27/2016 11:50 AM

4/27/2016 11:49 AM

4/26/2016 7:43 PM

4/26/2016 7:28 PM

4/26/2016 5:57 PM

4/26/2016 5:35 PM

4/26/2016 5:31 PM

4/26/2016 3:35 PM
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47 I would like to be invoked as much as possible because Donald school and rink were my favourite places to go as a 4/26/2016 3:09 PM
kid and when it was taken from us it was a sad day. | grew up in the area and never left. | have 3 kids of my own and |
would like them to have a place to live and have fun at. | know there are many kids in the area who would love an

outdoor space

48 | would like to see more trails in the RM for biking and walking. 4/26/2016 2:47 PM



South St. Clements Recreation Survey SurveyMonkey

SOUTH ST. Q1 In what area of the municipality do you
CLEMENTS ONLY live?

Answered: 191 Skipped: 0

North of
Highway 44...

South of
Highway 44...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
North of Highway 44 (Ward 2) 0.00% 0
South of Highway 44 (Ward 1) 100.00% 191
Total 191

Q2 How many people live in your
household?

Answered: 188 Skipped: 3

2 or less

3or4

5 or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
2 or less 39.89% 75
3or4 47.34% 89
5 or more 12.77% 24
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Total 188

Q3 How important are recreation facilities

CLEMENTé and services to you?
ONLY Answered: 191 Skipped: 0
Not at all
important
Somewhat
unimportant
Neither
important or...
Somewhat
important
Very important _
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Not at all important 6.28% 12
Somewhat unimportant 1.05% 2
Neither important or unimportant 5.24% 10
Somewhat important 38.74% 74
Very important 48.69% 93
Total 191

Q4 How satisfied are you with the current
recreation facilities and services?

Answered: 189 Skipped: 2
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SOUTH ST. unsatisiod
CLEMENTS

unsatisfied

Neither

satisfied or...

Somewhat
satisfied

Very satisfied I

0% 10% 20% 3

Answer Choices
Very unsatisfied
Somewhat unsatisfied
Neither satisfied or unsatisfied
Somewhat satisfied

Very satisfied

Total

Q5 Did you ever use the Narol/Gonor
Community Centre or the old Donald

0% 40%

50%

60%

70%

80% 90%

Responses

38.62%

29.10%

24.34%

6.35%

1.59%

School property for recreation services in

Answered: 190 Skipped: 1

the past?

3/18

100%

SurveyMonkey

73
55

46

189
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SOUTH ST. Nover

Rarely (a few

times a year)

Occasionally

(less than o...

Often (2 or

more times a...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses

Never 57.37% 109
Rarely (a few times a year) 11.05% 21
Occasionally (less than once a month) 12.63% 24
Often (2 or more times a month) 18.95% 36
Total 190

Q6 The Municipal Council is considering
investing in recreation infrastructure in
South St. Clements. How would you like to
see this money invested?

Answered: 173 Skipped: 18
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SOUTH ST. st i uttoo
CLEMENTS amenities su...
ONLY

100% in a
building,...

100% in
outdoor...

100% in a
regional...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

50% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures and sports fields and 50% in a building 65.32% 13

100% in a building, parking and a small outdoor component (parking and some green space) 17.92% 31
100% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures, community stage/bandstand, skateboard park, tennis courts 15.61% 27
100% in a regional facility located outside the municipality 1.16% 2
Total 173
# Other (please specify) Date
1 better facilities for seniors 5/7/2016 12:50 PM
2 Outdoor items like a stage and trails can easily be added afterwards, harder to add more to the building. 5/3/2016 3:57 PM
3 The municipality had the perfect location on Henderson Highway but the past Council sold it for two building lots and 5/3/2016 2:39 PM
the Council has bought land in a slough on Donald Road.
4 i believe for the RM of St. Clements to spend money on recreation facilities in the south region is ridiculous. If anything 5/3/2016 7:51 AM
partner with the RM of East St. Paul to create better/larger facilities closer to the city where everyone commutes
anyway. St. Clements should focus limited resources on fixing infrastructure including implementing the Henderson
highway sewer project and fixing existing roads.
5 fix the drainage of christie creek first before you waste money for recreational activities. 5/2/2016 8:41 PM
6 NONE! We have other priorities that are needed in the Municipality! 5/2/2016 6:47 PM
7 We need a year round pool! 4/30/2016 10:44 AM
8 | would much rather see this money invested in our horrible roads. 4/29/2016 11:54 AM
9 The facilities at the East Selkirk Rec Center and East St. Paul is sufficient for sports the area. | suggest money be 4/28/2016 8:11 PM
donated to these facilities.
10 Keep enough surrounding area to add additional outdoor activities in the future. 4/28/2016 6:09 PM
11 Suggest atleast 70% invested into outdoor trail systems, sport fields with a smaller multi use building! Something 4/28/2016 3:26 PM
similar to East slk. ball fields! | would like to see something that brings people in the area together! That's country life!
It is terrible that people move here from Wpg and then they are scared to talk or associate with persons living around
them!!!
12 Would like an ice skating rink, skate board rink, tennis courts 4/28/2016 1:10 PM
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SOUTH ST. CLEMENTS ONLY

we have enough recreation facility's.the es rec centre is under utilized as it is.use the money to continue with the
sewer project.

I would like to see a building that allows for the use by all ages and also some outdoor facilities such as a baseball
diamond and soccer field.

Don't spend any money. Keep out taxes as low as possible.

Repair our roads! East St Paul has facilities (15 min away), Selkirk and St Andrews have facilities (15 and 10 minutes
away respectively) PLEASE DON"T WASTE OUR MONEY ON REDUNDANCIES!!Hninimn

do building first, then add outdoor after

Building including daycare and multipurpose room but need outdoor facilities for hockey rink, splash pad, play
structure

Please include physical facilities for older people. A walking track (both indoor and outdoor) would be used. Note many
people use the Settlers Northeast Greenway. Some of those people don't have the money to join a private facility, but
if they have access to a place to exercise affordably, they will use it.

| like option 1 but feel we need to ensure our youth is included in the recreation facilities as well as our seniors.

It would be nice to include an indoor greenspace for "winter" well bing. All ages could benefit from that. The building is
most important. The outdoor components can be added in future phases through user fundraising/community efforts.

(note: also chose 100% in a building, parking and a small outdoor component)
Do it right the first time

Paths, outdoor pplaystructures, environmental green space

(note: also chose 100% in outdoor amenities)

A building with broad capabilities is fundamental to successful use by residents. Sports field/tennis courts etc. would
duplicate existing facilities elsewhere and would not be fully used with additional committments for coaches/organized
leagues, etc. Outdoor paved pathways would be an excellent utilization of the RM's capabilities.

The area of south St. Clements is a collection of houses. To make it a true community, you need a community centre
where residents, young and old can come together to engage in a multitude of different activities, and develop
relationships and common goals.

A splash pad would be great for the kids!
More than 50% for outdoor amenities, not a large building.

We need somewhere close to go, not necessarily for organized sports, but even just to get together for a ball game or
soccer game or hockey rink. We also need a play structure for the young children. Also we do need a building for
indoor activities, meeting rooms, etc. | was at the last meeting at Corpus Christi and got the impression that we have
to pick a few choices because there is not enough money to build a community that would emcompass both outdoor
and sufficient building size.

Based on the fact that EAst St Paul has also undertaken this same process and that there are currently facilities in
East St Paul which we have utilized in the past for our own now grown boys , | do not see the reson for duplicating
such effort and expense on similar services especially when the greater portion of our population is aging and housing
is in close proximity to those same facilities.

A 1/4 mile drag strip facility 100%
Old rail line converted to paved path

Outdoor rink was something that we used all the time. Would be nice to have that back. Red River Community Club is
a good example of what would work there, add a gym and some programs

An arena would be used for 6 months of the year full time. Outdoor recreation is important too.
Build a state of the art arena like the sunova arena in stonewall half curling rink half hockey rink

Swimming pool, hot tubs(note: this respondent also chose 100% in outdoor amenities such as trails, play structures,
community stage, etc)

Also hot tub and splash pad. Maybe spend 75% to 80% on the building.

Whatever you do, do it right. Make it state of the art so people will be attracted to come. Start with one thing: ie.
wading pool/splash pad and see how many people are interested.
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4/28/2016 11:15 AM

4/27/2016 9:34 PM

4/27/2016 8:48 PM

4/27/2016 6:25 PM

4/27/2016 2:58 PM

4/27/2016 2:55 PM

4/27/2016 2:51 PM

4/27/2016 2:48 PM

4/27/2016 2:42 PM

4/27/2016 2:39 PM

4/27/2016 2:31 PM

4/27/2016 2:27 PM

4/27/2016 2:25 PM

4/27/2016 2:23 PM

4/27/2016 2:07 PM

4/27/2016 1:31 PM

4/27/2016 1:13 PM

4/27/2016 1:08 PM

4/27/2016 12:29 PM

4/27/2016 12:07 PM

4/27/2016 11:58 AM

4/27/2016 11:52 AM

4/26/2016 8:21 PM

4/26/2016 5:31 PM

4/26/2016 3:23 PM

4/26/2016 3:09 PM

4/25/2016 4:25 PM
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Q7 If a building was constructed, how
would you rate the following components?

SOUTH ST Answered: 189 Skipped: 2
CLEMENTS
ONLY Wifi and

public...

Daycare

Meeting room

Senior's Room

Indoor walking
track

Fitness gym
with treadmills

Gym
(basketball,...

Multi-purpose

room
0 1 2 4 6 7
Not Somewhat Neither important nor Important
important unimportant unimportant
Wifi and public computers 24.86% 14.59% 27.03% 20.54%
46 27 50 38
Daycare 28.49% 10.75% 9.68% 29.03%
53 20 18 54
Meeting room 15.47% 13.81% 29.83% 28.18%
28 25 54 51
Senior's Room 17.74% 9.68% 19.35% 31.18%
33 18 36 58
Indoor walking track 15.00% 8.89% 13.89% 34.44%
27 16 25 62
Fitness gym with treadmills 15.56% 6.67% 18.89% 27.78%
28 12 34 50
Gym (basketball, 12.09% 4.95% 17.03% 41.21%
badminton, etc) 22 9 31 75
Multi-purpose room 10.16% 6.95% 14.44% 39.57%
19 13 27 74
# Additional comments
1 all are commendable thoughts - again partner with east st. paul to create a remarkable facility including all those,

combining pool, rinks, etc expanding on the seven oaks hickey rink concept

7118

Very
important

12.97%
24

22.04%
41

12.71%
23

22.04%
41

27.78%
50

31.11%
56

24.73%
45

28.88%
54

Date

SurveyMonkey
10
Total Weighted
Average
185 2.82
186 3.05
181 3.09
186 3.30
180 3.51
180 3.52
182 3.62
187 3.70

5/3/2016 7:51 AM
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build A POOL THAT CAN BEUSED BY ALL RESIDENTS YEAR ROUND ,AS SENIORS AND ALL FAMILY
MEMBERS.

An indoor swimming pool that provides swimming lessons would be nice too

gym facilities are available for kids at their schools...look towards those over 20

A gym would be awesome

Multi sport pool complex.

Meeting room and seniors room could be combined into the multi purpose room as well as the computers and wifi
Swimming pool would be brilliant

Are these services not already available in Selkirk?

Wifi would be important, but public computers | think wouldn't be all that important. Most people have phones or
computers of their own.

The provincial government should be funding all senior requirements.

Can a room be built that can be sectioned off to serve more than one purpose during the week and converted to a
large gathering space on weekends. ie showers, guest speakers for hosted gatherings

Indoor sand volleyball! A water park would be awesome Indoor or outside wading pool! If trail system is connected to
facility, an outdoor dog park would be nice!

east selkirk has recreation facilities already.waste of money

Really, really need to look at services that would create a sense of community, there is very little sense of community
in this part of the RM. Very impersonal place, | get it that a lot of people work in WPG and they live in a bedroom
community but there might be a better quality of life if we have services that create a sense of community.

i would like to recreational sports like Pilates and organized events like geo caching

see comments for #6

Daycare is very important but then outdoor play structures

| would leave out the gym. People have gym memberships to certain gyms for their own reasons.

Appropriately structure multi-purpose room with portable dividers could accomodate and satisfy a senior's room and a
meeting room as part of it's usage. The more indoor space that has multi-purpose usage optttions assures more
usage opportunities as they arise or change over time.

Greenhouse add on, community garden plots, indoors for vegetables grown in winter.

Room for resnt in order to recoupe some money (socials, etc.)

Add aquatics for the future. eg. hot tub

Do it right the first time

The building should act as an informal meeting centre for residents. This will help create a sense of community.

For the hall something with a false wall that you can rent a huge hall or pull the walls out and make it into some
smaller area to rent.

Outdoor splash pool!

A co-operative nursery school is another option for those with young children. Having seniors help/interact with the
children could also be an option.

Don't need computers or an indoor walking track. Everyone has a smartphone now, an outdoor walking path would be
better.

At the meeting it was suggested a walking track would be 33 loops per km. Kind of small. | think wifi is important but
not necessarily public computers.

Wifi would be okay.

The community Center should be for the kids who can enjoy it for longer and want to take part in volunteering and
helping to keep it alive and grow. Soccer fields and hockey rinks playgrounds and skatepark should be top of the list
not seeing rooms or seniors gathering areas. | would volunteer my time if my kids had a place they can belong too

Movie night! BINGO
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5/2/2016 8:41 PM

5/2/2016 7:30 PM
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5/2/2016 5:44 PM
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4/30/2016 7:21 AM
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4/28/2016 8:58 PM

4/28/2016 8:11 PM

4/28/2016 6:09 PM

4/28/2016 3:26 PM
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4/26/2016 3:09 PM
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SOUTH ST.
CLEMENTS
ONLY

Outdoor
skating rink

Playground

Paved
walking/biki...

Sports field

Unpaved
walking/biki...

Toboggan run
with wind...

Wading
pool/splash pad

Dedicated
ATV/snowmobi...

Skateboard park

Duck
ponds/commun...

Tennis courts

Q8 If funding was invested in outdoor

of these amenities)

Answered: 189 Skipped: 2

0 1 2
Not Somewhat
important important
Outdoor skating rink 12.43% 7.03%
23 13
Playground 10.33% 10.87%
19 20
Paved walking/biking trails 13.51% 8.65%
25 16
Sports field 13.81% 8.84%
25 16
Unpaved walking/biking 18.23% 14.92%
trails 33 27

Neither important or
unimportant

8.65%
16

7.61%
14

14.59%
27

17.68%
32

14.36%
26

9/18

Important

38.38%
71

39.67%
73

28.65%
53

34.25%
62

33.15%
60

amenities, how would you rate the following
options? (currently, East St. Paul has many

Very
important

33.51%
62

31.52%
58

34.59%
64

25.41%
46

19.34%
35

SurveyMonkey

10

Total

185

184

185

181

181

Weighted
Average

3.74

3.62

3.49

3.20
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South St. Clements Recreation Survey SurveyMonkey
Toboggan run with wind 18.68% 12.64% 17.58% 32.42% 18.68%
shelter 34 23 32 59 34 182 3.20
Wading pool/splash pad 22.83% 11.96% 16.30% 28.80% 20.11%
42 22 30 53 37 184 3.1
Dedicated ATV/snowmobile 30.98% 11.41% 16.85% 17.93% 22.83%
trails 57 21 31 33 42 184 2.90
Skateboard park 36.11% 12.22% 25.00% 17.22% 9.44%
65 22 45 31 17 180 2.52
Duck ponds/community 37.57% 13.26% 18.78% 23.20% 7.18%
68 24 34 42 13 181 2.49
Tennis courts 35.20% 15.64% 30.73% 11.73% 6.70%
63 28 55 21 12 179 2.39
# Additional comments Date
1 Allow for snowmobile or snowman trails 5/4/2016 4:58 PM
2 replace tennis court with pickleball court 5/4/2016 11:31 AM
3 Donald School used to have outdoor skating rink with a warmup building which my children and community children 5/3/2016 2:39 PM
used a lot.
4 Off leash dog park! Would be needed. 5/3/2016 5:44 AM
5 Would the sports fields mean that we would register our kids here now instead of east St. Paul? 5/2/2016 11:20 PM
6 Would like to see space for outdoor seniors activities 4/28/2016 11:14 PM
7 My main request would be a paved path connecting the paved path in east St. Paul to the floodway bridge which 4/28/2016 10:06 PM
connects to the bike bridge to birds hill park.
8 We have several indoor skating facilities close by already. 4/28/2016 6:09 PM
9 Could a multi use facility support a canteen area?? 4/28/2016 3:26 PM
10 Unpaved trails could be a start and in later years it would be nice to see them paved and linking up to Bird's Hill Park. 4/27/2016 9:34 PM
11 The problem with dedicated atv/snowmobile trails, is then everything else is off limits. Then there will be a bunch of 4/27/2016 8:25 PM
regulations and permits, ect. | understand there are a bunch of complete a holes who cause issues with ATVs and
snowmobiles but even with designated trails, they will still be doing whatever they do, nobody will stop them.
12 activies to socialize and bring the community together in an organized manner. skateboard parks are generally 4/27/2016 8:21 PM
unsupervised and i dont know if i would want my family going there
13 See comments for #6 4/27/2016 6:25 PM
14 | think its very important to build a state of the art facility in order to grow our community. We need to take care of our 4/27/2016 2:48 PM
seniors, families and children. We should do extensive surveys to ensure these facilities would be used before moving
forward. It's our future. Let';s do this right!
15 Do not duplicate things that are already built and not used to capacity. eg. East Selkirk ball grounds, high school 4/27/2016 2:27 PM
tennis courts in Selkirk
16 The building is citical to success. It should be built first and be extensive enough to support most interests. The 4/27/2016 2:23 PM
outdoor facilities can be added in a later phase. the outdoor walking/biking paths would be unique and probably use
the building as a centre focal point.
17 Not yet. Future maybe 4/27/2016 2:14 PM
18 also badminton and squash. Non-league sports - casual, pick-up 4/27/2016 2:10 PM
19 Go fpr #4, investigate all sources for funding. Build in stages, but start with the best. 4/27/2016 2:07 PM
20 It would be imperative to keep the building as well as outdoor facilities withing the "green building" code to impact the 4/27/2016 1:40 PM
environment as little as possible.
21 Look at how often the tennis courts get used in East St. Paul, they don't. Putting them in here would be a waste of 4/27/2016 1:13 PM

money.
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22 | know at the last meeting the majority of the people were seniors and it's important for services to include seniors 4/27/2016 1:08 PM
needs but the future of the community club would depend on younger families. So we do need activities that would
draw them to the club.

23 movie theatres in hall one night a wekk or twice a month 4/26/2016 3:23 PM
24 Why should we have a duck pond? If anyone has a good reason | would like to hear it. 4/26/2016 3:09 PM
25 | would like to work and play at this facility. My field of study is Recreation and Leisure, | want to work in this 4/26/2016 3:09 PM

community (the one | grew up in). Get it built! If meetings continue, PLEASE advertise more. We need higher turnouts.
The public has great ideas.

26 Paved trails afford families with children better access for biking and walking while ATV/snowmobile trails already exist 4/26/2016 12:43 PM
with Snowman providing services so St. Clements only needs to be marginally involved.

Q9 Would you like to be involved in the

SOUTH ST. committee tasked with making recreation
CLEMENTS recommendations to Council in fall 2016?
ONLY Answered: 188  Skipped: 3

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 12.23% 23
No 87.77% 165

Total 188



Q11 Additional comments?
SOUTH ST CLEMENTS Answered: 30 Skipped: 161
ONLY

# Responses Date

1 Never used the Narol/Gonor Community Centre or the old Donald School property before because we did not live 5/3/2016 4:59 PM
here before it was demolished.

2 20 years overdue....lots of money wasted in the planning/feasibility studies 5/3/2016 9:41 AM

3 2 adults in house, both of us work in the city. It would be nice to come home and stay in the area to go to the gym, 5/3/2016 9:32 AM
classes, coffee, etc.
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I would but | couldn't commit due to work.
No Hunting of any kind south of 44

w e should be addressing the drainage issue in the south end since the expansion of the floodway to save Winnipeg
and let us drown in the runoff,wells running dry.

Stop wasting our RM Revenue. Spend it on the infrastructure that we NEED.
We need a gym!
| have been very involved in aquatic recreation and would enjoy this opportunity.

| think the money would be better spent on building a new fire hall in the St. Clemente industrial park to protect the
growing industrial / housing infrastructure in the area.

| think that it is important to plan for the future. The building may need to be planned in stages (expanded upon). The
same goes for outdoor rec. Maybe we start with gravel and improve to paved in the future when funds are available.
Love the idea of a rec facility and hope it turns out to be a community gem.

We did not live in this area when the Donald School/Community Centre was actively being used so we could not
comment.

| am very interested in becoming involved with planning for the design of the new Recreation facility. | have
experience with Barrier Free design and extensive knowledge of Vertical Platform lifts and mobility devices.

quit wasting money
This is taking far too long! The change in mayor seemed to slow down the process.
We have a 5 year old growing up in this area and would love anything to be brought to our area!!!

Let me think about being involved in the committee, maybe ask for volunteers again later in the year, my kids are
pretty much done with community stuff, so not sure if my opinions matter or are valid anymore.

thanks looking forward to it.

Sorry, to not volunteer. Just don't have the time to devote to this project.

Excited about this initiative!

| do believe this is a great idea that can come to fruition with a lot of hard work and determination.

Creating a hub for recreation and community interaction and engagement is extremely important. Our taxes are low in
comparison to other communities, it's reasonable for us to increase and pay for things we need.

its taking a long time to accomplish something begun in 1999. with a growing community this should be a greater
priority.

this is a great initiative but may be past the appropriate time. possibly a concerted effort with East St Paul would be
better use. Also as a curler | do not see anywhere in your plans or maps any indication where curling and the East St
Paul curling club is prominently mentioned. possibly you could include this in the future.

I would love to see games like bridge and perhaps cribbage offered
can't wait to see the new rec center

Never was answered for number 5 as | did not reside in the community when they were operational. | notice lots of
young families in the area. | think a rec centre would be huge. | see many riding bikes and walking with young kids
along the highway all the time.

Nice to see the public involved instead of a high priced consulting firm that doesn't "get" our needs and wants.

A curling rink close to esms and hts would be able to be used by the school and would help kids be active in the
winter and teach them a physical activity they could do all year around. It would bring tourism to st. Clements when
people travel to bonspiels.

I would like to be invoked as much as possible because Donald school and rink were my favourite places to go as a
kid and when it was taken from us it was a sad day. | grew up in the area and never left. | have 3 kids of my own and |
would like them to have a place to live and have fun at. | know there are many kids in the area who would love an
outdoor space
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